
President’s Message 
Dear Colleagues, 

As architects practicing in California, we continue to face 
challenges and opportunities that shape the way we 
serve our communities. Three areas stand at the forefront 
of our collective responsibility and growth: disaster 
preparedness, artificial intelligence, and education. 

Natural Disasters & Resilience 

California’s frequent earthquakes, wildfires, and floods 
remind us that resilience is not optional—it is foundational. Our role as architects 
is critical in advancing building designs that protect lives, safeguard property 
and support rapid recovery. The profession must continue to lead in integrating 
resilient design strategies, sustainable materials, and forward-thinking planning 
into every project. 

Artificial Intelligence & Innovation 

Artificial intelligence is reshaping how we practice. From design optimization and 
code analysis to project management and visualization, AI offers tools that can 
expand our capacity, reduce risk, and elevate design quality. Yet, it also challenges 
us to reconsider authorship, responsibility, and the balance between technology 
and the human values at the heart of architecture. We must shape—not simply 
adapt to—this evolving landscape. 

Education & the Next Generation 

The vitality of our profession depends on how we educate, mentor, and prepare 
emerging architects. Access to education, alignment with the realities of practice, 
and a renewed focus on ethics, equity, and sustainability are vital. As responsible 
architects, we must continue to support pathways to licensure, broaden diversity in 
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the field, and ensure that architectural education evolves alongside society’s needs. 

Together, these priorities remind us that architecture is more than buildings—it is about shaping safe, resilient, and inspiring 
communities for all Californians. Let us continue to lead with vision, responsibility, and innovation. 

Fondest Regards, 

Ronald A. Jones 
Ronald A. Jones, Board President 

Continued  from page 1 

California Architects Board 
Welcomes New Board Member 
Amanda Steidlmayer, of Woodland, was appointed to the Board on May 22, 2025. 
Steidlmayer has been the Director of Professional Development at the University of 
University of California, Davis of Veterinary Medicine since 2022. She was a Program 
Manager for the University of California, Davis School of Veterinary Medicine 
from 2018 to 2022. She was a Strategic Initiatives Coordinator for the University 
of California, Davis Graduate Studies Office from 2013 to 2018. She was the 
Director of Academic Operations and Planning at the University of California, Davis 
Graduate School of Management from 2013 to 2016. Steidlmayer earned a Master 
of International Public Policy degree from the University of California, San Diego 
and a Bachelor of Science degree in Community and Regional Development from 
University of California, Davis. Her term expires June 30, 2028. 
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License Renewals 

On January 1, 2025, the California Architects Board (CAB) 
transitioned license renewals to its online application portal, 
Connect. Licensees who were issued an architect license 
prior to June 1, 2023, or those who submitted a paper 
license application afterward must first register a Connect 
account and then subsequently link their architect license to 
the account. 

Architects who submitted an online license application after 
June 1, 2023, have already registered a Connect account 
they may use to renew their license. This is because the 
license is already linked to the Connect account. 

Licensees are ineligible to renew online if their license has 
been delinquent for more than one renewal cycle (two or 
more years) and must contact CAB for assistance. 

Architects who are eligible to renew online and did not 
submit an online initial (or original) license application must 
register a Connect account and link their license. 

Register a Connect Account 

Register a Connect account by selecting the “Click here to 
Register” link located directly below the “Log In” button 
(see below). This will start the process for creating a Connect 
profile. 

It is important that an architect verify all the personal 
information in their profile, such as the email address, name, 
date of birth, and the last four digits of the Social Security 
Number, is correctly entered during account registration 
process. Incorrect personal information entered when 
registering the account will cause errors when an architect 
attempts to link and renew their license. These errors must 
be corrected by CAB and may cause delays with the license 
renewal process that could potentially result in license 
expiration and a delinquency fee. 

Continued on page 4 
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Renewal Process 

Architects start the renewal process by logging into their Connect account and entering the email address used to register 
the account in the “User Name (Email)” field. There will be a prompt to change the temporary password if this is the first time 
logging into Connect. 

Next, an architect must link their existing architect license to their Connect account by clicking the green “License Link” button 
located above the Actions column of the Licenses block of the dashboard (see below). 

After clicking the “License Link” button, a new input window will appear from which an architect must select the license type 
from the dropdown list and then enter their license number omitting the preceding “C.” Then click “Submit.” If an error 
message is received, please contact CAB via email at cab-connect@dca.ca.gov. Please be sure to include your full name, 
license number, and a screenshot of the error in the email. 

A licensee will receive the following message when the architect license is successful. 

Continued from page 3 

Continued on page 5 
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An architect’s license information should now appear in the Licenses block on the user dashboard. If an architect is within 90 
days of their license expiration date, the option to “Renew License” should be available under the “Actions” column. Select 
this option to be directed to the renewal application. 

The renewal application consists of several tabs located on the lefthand side of the window. The tabs are: 

•   Instructions and Disclosures 

• Personal Information 

• Renewal Questions 

• Attestation 

• Fee and Payment 

Complete each application tab, making sure to select the option to “Save and Continue” at the bottom of each 
application tab. You will be automatically directed to the next application tab, and the previous tab should now display a 
green check mark indicating it is completed. 

Architects on the “Renewal Questions” tab of the application must certify completion of the mandatory 10 hours of 
continuing education (CE) and can upload their documentation verifying completion. The mandatory CE consists of five 
hours on disability access requirements (ADA) and another five hours on zero net carbon design (ZNCD) as required per 
BPC Section 5600.05 and California Code of Regulations sections 165 and 166. 

The checkbox next to the declaration on the Attestation tab must be checked and then the full legal name must be typed in 
the “Signature” field. The signature date cannot be edited and is set to the date you are completing the application. Select 
“Save and Continue.” 

The final step in the process is completion of the “Fee and Payment” tab. On this tab, an architect will enter the information 
for their preferred payment card (we only accept Visa, Mastercard, or Discover) and enter their billing information. Select 
the option to “Copy Details from Application” if the billing information is the same as the address on the application. The 
billing address does not need to match an address of record. The button to “Pay and Submit” should now be green and 
selectable. 

Click the option to “Pay and Submit.” Make certain to only click the button one time and do not refresh the page. 
Otherwise, there may be duplicate payments. The application status for the renewal application in the Applications block of 
the dashboard should say “Approved,” and the license information in the Licenses block of the dashboard will now reflect an 
updated expiration date (see below). An architect will also receive an email and/or text notification that the license has been 
successfully renewed. 

Continued from page 4 

Continued on page 6 
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The application status for the renewal application in the Applications block of the dashboard should say “Approved,” and 
the license information in the Licenses block of the dashboard will now reflect an updated expiration date (see below). An 
architect will also receive an email and/or text notification that the license has been successfully renewed 

The renewal process is then complete, and an architect can then exit from Connect. 

. 

RENEWAL NOTIFICATIONS 
Starting July 1, 2025, CAB began sending renewal notices to licensees in 
the form of a notification postcard. Previously, CAB would mail licensees 
a renewal notification that included a remittance form for payment. The 
renewal postcard directs architects to renew their license using the online 
application portal, Connect. The postcards are mailed approximately 90 
days prior to the license expiration date. 

The switch to a postcard notification format greatly reduces our carbon 
footprint related to license renewals. It also affords more payment 
options. CAB always strives to improve operational efficiency and reduce 
its impact upon the environment. 

Continued  from page 5 
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Regulations Affecting 
Licensure 

Eligibility for Examination—Changes approved by the 
National Council of Architectural Registration Boards 
(NCARB) in 2024 allowed licensure candidates to take the 
Architect Registration Examination (ARE) after applying with 
NCARB as well as registering to complete the Architectural 
Experience Program (AXP), and removed the experience 
requirement to begin testing. After discussion, the Board 
also agreed to remove the experience requirement to take 
the California Supplemental Examination (CSE). 

This proposal removes the experience requirement to take 
the ARE and CSE, removes the requirement that the CSE is 
only available after a candidate has taken and passed the 
ARE. However, candidates are still required to apply with the 
Board and establish an NCARB record before being eligible 
to take either examination. 

This proposal was approved and will go into effect on 
October 1, 2025. 

Reasonable Accommodation—Staff identified that the 
Board’s requirements for CSE reasonable accommodations 
requests were not clearly defined in regulation. This caused 
confusion on what candidates needed to provide to the 
Board to receive accommodations. 

This proposal codifies the method by which candidates 
request reasonable accommodations, and the 
documentation required to substantiate those requests. 

This proposal was approved and will go into effect on 
October 1, 2025. 

License Certification Fee—At its February 22, 2024 
meeting, the Board reviewed a budgetary analysis of its fund 
condition and fee analysis related to license certifications 
completed by staff. Due to the staff impact when completing 
the volume of certifications received and the associated 
workload, the Board proposed adding the authority to 
charge a fee as part of its sunset bill, which was passed and 
authorized on January 1, 2025. Therefore, the Board created 
a regulation to specify the fee. 

This proposal sets the fee for a license certification at $40. 

This proposal was approved and went into effect on October 
1, 2025. 
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Enforcement Actions 
January 2025–March 2025 

Final Citations 

FLORENCIO GONZALO LUNA HERNANDEZ 
(San Bernardino)—The Board issued a one–count citation 
with a $2,000 administrative fine to Florencio Gonzalo Luna 
Hernandez, an unlicensed person, dba Drafting and Design 
Services, for alleged violations of Business and Professions 
Code sections 5536(a) and California Code of Regulations 
section 134(a). 

On or about July 22, 2024, the Board received a complaint 
alleging possible violations of the Architects Practice Act 
regarding two residential projects located in Jurupa Valley. 
After meeting at the San Bernardino Planning Department, 
Luna Hernandez signed a contract with Ms. D.E. (client) to 
draft blueprints for two doorways for the Emerald Drive 
residence for a fee of $750, and a “main house legal 
room addition and bathroom addition. ADU garage with 
bedroom, bathroom, kitchen and dining room” for the 
Valley Project. Luna Hernandez has been paid a total of 
$6,480, but never completed the projects and stopped 
responding to his client’s calls. 

Luna Hernandez’s personal LinkedIn profile used the title of 
“Senior Architect” and offered “architectural” services. His 
company Yelp profile was categorized under “Architects.” 

The Board mailed letters to the address on the written 
contract on September 18, 2024 and October 17, 2024. 
Luna Hernandez failed to respond or make changes to his 
online content. 

Luna Hernandez’s online profiles (LinkedIn/Yelp), wherein he 
used the title of “Licensed Architect” and “Senior Architect” 
and described his company as “Architects” and his services 
as “Architectural,” are devices that might indicate to the 
public that Luna Hernandez is an architect or qualified to 
engage in the practice of architecture in California. Such 
conduct constitutes violations of Business and Professions 
Code section 5536(a) and California Code of Regulations 
section 134(a). 

ELEMENTS OF AGGRAVATION 

On July 15, 2020, the Board issued a two-count citation 
that included a $2,000 administrative fine to Florencio 
Hernandez, dba JH Design & Drafting Services, an 
unlicensed individual, for alleged violations of Business and 
Professions Code sections 5536(a) (Practice Without License 
or Holding Self Out as Architect) and 5536.1(c) (Practicing 
Architecture). 

The 2020 action alleged that Hernandez’s firm, JH Design 
& Drafting, offered to design an addition to a commercial 
building in Hemet. In addition, JH Design & Drafting 
created plans for a second commercial building in San 
Bernardino. Because offering to design an addition to an 
existing commercial building and preparing plans for the 
construction of a new commercial building are not exempt 
services under Business and Professions Code sections 5537 
or 5538, such conduct constituted violations of Business 
and Professions Code Sections 5536(a) and 5536.1(c). The 
citation in that case became final on August 14, 2020 and 
remains unpaid. 

The new citation became final on January 18, 2025. 

ERIC MARTINEZ-LUCIO (Watsonville)—The Board issued 
a three–count citation with a $7,500 administrative fine to 
Eric Martinez-Lucio, an unlicensed person, dba Urbatect 
Development, LLC , for alleged violations of Business and 
Professions Code section 5536(a) and California Code of 
Regulations section 134(a). 

On or about July 15, 2024, the Board received a complaint 
alleging possible violations of the Architects Practice Act. 
Martinez-Lucio, doing business as Urbatect Development, 
LLC, was hired to provide design services for a residential 
project located in Dillon Beach for Mr. G.M. (client). 

Martinez-Lucio’s Design Services Agreement stated 
Urbatect “shall provide architectural design” for three 
ground-up homes to include the schematic design, design 
development and construction documents for a fixed fee of 
$30,000. The client alleged that Martinez failed to provide 
the services agreed to in the contract and delayed the 
project. 

Continued on page 9 
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Martinez-Lucio’s company Facebook profile stated, “We 
are a multi-disciplinary design firm specializing in high-
end architecture, ADUs, & construction.” His company 
Houzz profile included several non-exempt projects such 
as the Salvatore Apartments, Tynan Village Apartments, 
and St. Leo’s Apartments. His company Instagram profile 
offered “Architecture” and includes “#architecturefirm.” His 
company Build Zoom profile offered “Architectural Drawings 
and Designs” and “Other Architecture and Engineering” 
services. His Craigslist post offered services that included 
“Architect,” “Architectural Designer,” and “Architectural.” 

Martinez-Lucio’s business name, contract, online profiles 
(Build Zoom, Facebook, Houzz, Instagram) and online 
Craigslist advertisement, wherein he described his services 
as “Architecture” and “Architectural” and offered an 
“Architect” are devices that might indicate to the public 
that Martinez-Lucio is an architect or qualified to engage 
in the practice of architecture in California. Such conduct 
constitutes violations of Business and Professions Code 
section 5536(a) and Title 16, California Code of Regulations 
section 134(a). The citation became final on March 22, 2025. 

TUAN JONATHAN NGUYEN (Westminster)—The Board 
issued a one–count citation with a $2,500 administrative 
fine to Tuan Jonathan Nguyen, an unlicensed person, dba 
Do Green, for alleged violations of Business and Professions 
Code section 5536(a). 

In or around February 2023, the Board received a complaint 
against Nguyen alleging violations of the Architects Practice 
Act related to offering and providing architectural services 
without a license. 

Nguyen advertised “architectural services” through an 
online Vietnamese newspaper, Nguoi Viet, despite not 
being a licensed architect. Mr. C.P. (Client) found the 
advertisement on Nguoi Viet and contacted Nguyen to 
design an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) for the Client’s 
property located in Garden Grove. On February 19, 2023, 
the Client entered a contract with Nguyen, under which 
Nguyen agreed to provide “architectural services.” Nguyen 
billed the client specifically for “architecture” services and 
later abandoned the project. 

Despite multiple requests from the Board, including 
correspondence sent on November 29, 2023, and February 
9, 2024, Nguyen failed to respond to the Board’s inquiries 
regarding these allegations. 

Nguyen was previously cited by the Board for using the 
term “architectural” in a proposal and in a business name 
(Citation #2019-23). Additionally, Nguyen’s actions in this 
new case caused consumer harm, evidenced by the client’s 
small claims court judgment against Nguyen and the 
abandonment of the project. 

Nguyen represented himself as an architect through 
advertising, contract language, and invoicing, in violation of 
Business and Professions Code section 5536(a). The citation 
became effective December 6, 2024. 

MILAD B. OUEIJAN (Hacienda Heights)—The Board issued 
a two–count citation with a $3,000 administrative fine to 
Milad B. Oueijan, an unlicensed person, dba B Hive Design 
Group, for alleged violations of Business and Professions 
Code sections 5536(a) and 5536.1(c). 

On or about September 29, 2023, the Board received a 
complaint alleging Oueijan misrepresented himself as a 
licensed architect. The complainant, Mr. J.E.M., witnessed 
Oueijan giving a presentation at a public City Planning 
Commission meeting in Corona on September 25, 2023, 
regarding a senior housing development located on North 
Buena Vista Avenue in Corona. Oueijan introduced himself 
as the “architect of the project.” 

Oueijan’s recorded presentation, wherein he described 
himself as an architect is a device that might indicate to 
the public that Oueijan is licensed or qualified to engage 
in the practice of architecture in California. Such conduct 
constitutes a violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5536(a). 

The plans prepared by Oueijan include a senior housing 
development consisting of 62 units. This project is not 
exempt from licensing requirements under Business and 
Professions Code section 5537. Such conduct constitutes 
the practice of architecture as defined in Business and 
Professions Code section 5500.1 and a violation of Business 
and Professions Code sections 5536(a) and 5536.1(c). The 
citation became final February 2, 2025. 

Continued  from page 8 
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Continuing Education Audit 
April 2025-–June 2025 

Final Citations 

Arnold, Stephen Mills (San Francisco)—The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $250 administrative fine 
to Stephen Mills Arnold, architect license number C-18186, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The 
action alleged that Arnold certified false or misleading 
information on their 2023 License Renewal Application. 
Arnold paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation 
became final on May 8, 2025. 

Crilly, Brian Michael (Sacramento—The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative fine 
to Brian Michael Crilly, architect license number C-32975, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of 
Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Crilly certified 
false or misleading information on their 2023 License 
Renewal Application. Crilly paid the fine, satisfying the 
citation. The citation became final on May 6, 2025. 

Doughty, Gene Richard (Los Osos)—The Board issued 
a one-count citation that included a $500 administrative 
fine to Gene Richard Doughty, architect license number 
C-18794, for an alleged violation of Business and 
Professions Code section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal 
Process; Conditions; Certifications; Audit; False or 
Misleading Information; Disciplinary Action; Coursework 
Regarding Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of Letter to 
Legislature). The action alleged that Doughty certified false 
or misleading information on their 2023 License Renewal 
Application. Doughty paid the fine, satisfying the citation. 
The citation became final on April 25, 2025. 

Dziengel, Ana Luisa (Sherman Oaks)—The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative fine 
to Ana Luisa Dziengel, architect license number C-33335, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of Letter to 
Legislature). The action alleged that Dziengel certified false 
or misleading information on their 2023 License Renewal 
Application. The citation became final on May 16, 2025. 

Fisher, Brian Evan (Daytona Beach, FL)—The Board issued 
a one-count citation that included a $500 administrative 
fine to Brian Evan Fisher, architect license number C-30714, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The 
action alleged that Fisher certified false or misleading 
information on their 2023 License Renewal Application. 
Fisher paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation 
became final on May 23, 2025. 

Flies, Alfred Andrew (Murphys)—The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $250 administrative fine 
to Alfred Andrew Flies, architect license number C-24821, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Zero Net Carbon 
Design; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The action 
alleged that Flies certified false or misleading information 
on their 2023 License Renewal Application. Flies paid the 
fine, satisfying the citation. The citation became final on 
May 5, 2025. 

Fong, Marilyn J. (San Francisco)—The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative 
fine to Marilyn J. Fong, architect license number C-25913, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 

Continued on page 11 
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Continued from page 10 

Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of 
Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Fong certified 
false or misleading information on their 2023 License 
Renewal Application. Fong paid the fine, satisfying the 
citation. The citation became final on June 11, 2025. 

Galindo, Eduardo (Peoria, AZ)—The Board issued a one-
count citation that included a $500 administrative fine to 
Eduardo Galindo, architect license number C-12130, for 
an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The 
action alleged that Galindo certified false or misleading 
information on their 2023 License Renewal Application. 
Galindo paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation 
became final on May 2, 2025. 

Gochez-Jacobo, Rene E. (San Gabriel)—The Board issued 
a one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative 
fine to Rene E. Gochez-Jacobo, architect license number 
C-21075, for an alleged violation of Business and 
Professions Code section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal 
Process; Conditions; Certifications; Audit; False or 
Misleading Information; Disciplinary Action; Coursework 
Regarding Disability Access Requirements and Zero Net 
Carbon Design; Submission of Letter to Legislature). 
The action alleged that Gochez-Jacobo certified false or 
misleading information on their 2023 License Renewal 
Application. The citation became final on June 27, 2025. 

Jang, Ryan Joshua (San Francisco)—The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $750 administrative fine 
to Ryan Joshua Jang, architect license number C-33368, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of 
Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Jang certified 
false or misleading information on their 2023 License 
Renewal Application. Jang paid the fine, satisfying the 
citation. The citation became final on May 7, 2025. 

Menzi, Stefan H. (Oakland)  —The Board issued a one-
count citation that included a $500 administrative fine to 
Stefan H. Menzi, architect license number C-27904, for 
an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 

Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of 
Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Menzi certified 
false or misleading information on their 2023 License 
Renewal Application. Menzi paid the fine, satisfying the 
citation. The citation became final on May 5, 2025. 

Messick, Guy Eric (Vancouver, WA)—The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative 
fine to Guy Eric Messick, architect license number C-31846, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission 
of Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Messick 
certified false or misleading information on their 2023 
License Renewal Application. Messick paid the fine, 
satisfying the citation. The citation became final on 
June 27, 2025. 

Milner, Sky Ken (Pasadena)—The Board issued a one-
count citation that included a $500 administrative fine 
to Sky Ken Milner, architect license number C-39235, for 
an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The 
action alleged that Milner certified false or misleading 
information on their 2023 License Renewal Application. 
Milner paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation 
became final on June 27, 2025. 

Peng, Yuwen (Culver City)—The Board issued a one-
count citation that included a $750 administrative fine 
to Yuwen Peng, architect license number C-30709, for 
an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability 
Access Requirements; Submission of Letter to Legislature). 
The action alleged that Peng certified false or misleading 
information on their 2023 License Renewal Application. The 
citation became final on May 2, 2025. 

Continued on page 12 
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Peterson, Erik Brian (Scottsdale, AZ)—The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $500 administrative fine 
to Erik Brian Peterson, architect license number C-30460, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The 
action alleged that Peterson certified false or misleading 
information on their 2023 License Renewal Application. 
Peterson paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation 
became final on April 22, 2025. 

Sehovic, Zlatan (Torrance)—The Board issued a one-
count citation that included a $500 administrative fine 
to Zlatan Sehovic, architect license number C-35828, for 
an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission 
of Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Sehovic 
certified false or misleading information on their 2023 
License Renewal Application. Sehovic paid the fine, 
satisfying the citation. The citation became final on 
May 2, 2025. 

Solis, Simon M. (Ontario)—The Board issued a one-
count citation that included a $1,000 administrative fine 
to Simon M. Solis, architect license number C-37044, for 
an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of 
Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Solis certified 
false or misleading information on their 2023 License 
Renewal Application. The citation became final on 
May 2, 2025. 

Sun, Stephen W. (Mountain View)—The Board issued a 
one-count citation that included a $1,000 administrative 
fine to Stephen W. Sun, architect license number C-38556, 
for an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements and Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of 
Letter to Legislature). The action alleged that Sun certified 
false or misleading information on their 2023 License 
Renewal Application. Sun paid the fine, satisfying the 
citation. The citation became final on May 13, 2025. 

Tsui, Eugene (Emeryville)—The Board issued a one-
count citation that included a $500 administrative fine 
to Eugene Tsui, architect license number C-27159, for 
an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Zero Net Carbon 
Design; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The action 
alleged that Tsui certified false or misleading information on 
their 2023 License Renewal Application. Tsui paid the fine, 
satisfying the citation. The citation became final on April 10, 
2025. 

Ujimori, Wesley Nobuo (Honolulu, HI)—The Board issued 
a one-count citation that included a $500 administrative 
fine to Wesley Nobuo Ujimori, architect license number 
C-17884, for an alleged violation of Business and 
Professions Code section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal 
Process; Conditions; Certifications; Audit; False or 
Misleading Information; Disciplinary Action; Coursework 
Regarding Zero Net Carbon Design; Submission of Letter to 
Legislature). The action alleged that Ujimori certified false 
or misleading information on his 2023 License Renewal 
Application. The citation became final on May 2, 2025. 

Wong, Michael M. (Oakland)—The Board issued a one-
count citation that included a $500 administrative fine to 
Michael M. Wong, architect license number C-25736, for 
an alleged violation of Business and Professions Code 
section 5600.05(a)(1) (License Renewal Process; Conditions; 
Certifications; Audit; False or Misleading Information; 
Disciplinary Action; Coursework Regarding Disability Access 
Requirements; Submission of Letter to Legislature). The 
action alleged that Wong certified false or misleading 
information on their 2023 License Renewal Application. 
Wong paid the fine, satisfying the citation. The citation 
became final on June 27, 2025. 
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Welcome to The Architects Roll 
CAB wants to acknowledge these newly licensed architects 
who have achieved a momentous goal. 

You should have received a welcome packet with a New 
Licensee Information Guide and your wall license. 

Please stay apprised of CAB news and issues affecting your 
license by visiting www.cab.ca.gov. Sign up to receive social 
media and other notifications so you are always aware of the 
latest news. 

Congratulations! 

LICENSE 
NUMBER FIRST NAME LAST NAME ORIGINAL 

ISSUE DATE 
41903 ALISA NADOLISHNY 06/13/2025 

41904 MICHAEL TRACY 06/13/2025 

41905 YUCHEN SONG 06/13/2025 

41906 SUN JUNG 06/13/2025 

41907 BRUCE JONES 06/13/2025 

41908 PATRICK BATES 06/13/2025 

41909 ZHUOER PEI 06/13/2025 

41910 DOUGLAS STAKER 06/13/2025 

41911 JACOB GREEN 06/13/2025 

41912 INGRID MARRONE 06/19/2025 

41913 BENJAMIN GARBERSON 06/19/2025 

41914 ARNO MATIS 06/19/2025 

41915 KUAN-HENG CHEN 06/25/2025 

41916 ARTHUR CALCATERRA 06/25/2025 

41917 TOMOTSUGU ISHIDA 06/25/2025 

41918 COLE HENDRICKS 06/25/2025 

41919 NICHOLAS MOBILIA 06/25/2025 

41920 JEREMY ALDEN 06/25/2025 

41921 DANIEL VAZQUEZ 06/25/2025 

41922 DOROTHY MORROW 06/25/2025 

41923 RYAN DALEY 06/25/2025 

41924 EVAN MCCURDY 06/25/2025 

41925 ESPIRITO MELLER 06/25/2025 

41926 YANG HE 06/25/2025 

New Architects Licensees 

Continued on page 14 

LICENSE 
NUMBER FIRST NAME LAST NAME ORIGINAL 

ISSUE DATE 
41927 DANIELLA DUTCHER 06/25/2025 

41928 PATRICK ODICHO 06/25/2025 

41929 ROBERT HEWER 07/01/2025 

41930 SHUANG YU 07/01/2025 

41931 MEGAN WOOD 07/01/2025 

41932 ANGELA CHUNG 07/02/2025 

41933 DEVIN KINNEY 07/02/2025 

41934 PAUL PELLICANI 07/02/2025 

41935 WEI-SHIH LIN 07/02/2025 

41936 JOSHUA THOMPSON 07/02/2025 

41937 KHALIL GOBIR 07/02/2025 

41938 ELENA WOODS 07/02/2025 

41939 KEJIA LU 07/02/2025 

41940 MARYAM TORK 07/02/2025 

41941 MARCIA SIEMER 07/02/2025 

41942 LANCE HINKLE 07/02/2025 

41943 VERONICA VILLARREAL 07/02/2025 

41944 RILEY BRANT 07/02/2025 

41945 TSZ KIT JUSTIN NG 07/03/2025 

41946 REZA JABAN 07/03/2025 

41947 CHAD METHENY 07/03/2025 

41948 JAMES SPENCE-CHAN 07/07/2025 

41949 TODD SHWAYDER 07/07/2025 

41950 JOHN MULLISON 07/07/2025 

41951 ARUNDEEP BINNARH 07/07/2025 

41952 DAVID KELTNER 07/07/2025 

41953 ERIC PITTS 07/09/2025 

41954 CALEB LOWERY 07/09/2025 

41955 ELIZABETH BOONE 07/09/2025 

41956 ANTONIO LOPEZ 07/09/2025 

41957 NIKOL BLINOV 07/09/2025 

41958 ELIZABETH PETERSON 07/09/2025 

41959 MONIKA MOECHTAR 07/09/2025 

41960 SARAH BERTING 07/09/2025 

41961 GLORIA LEE 07/09/2025 

41962 WILLIAM TYLER ATKINS 07/10/2025 

41963 KARLI MONTICK 07/10/2025 

41964 LORE DIXON 07/10/2025 

41965 QIAOYUE LIU 07/10/2025 

41966 HUGO CARVALLO 07/10/2025 

41967 PAUL PHAISINCHAIAREE 07/10/2025 

41968 GRANT WEAVER 07/10/2025 

41969 CARL VON RUEDEN 07/16/2025 

41970 BAILEY BESTUL 07/16/2025 

41971 JOHN JOSEPH NICOLAS 07/16/2025 

41972 LEE DRIFTMIER 07/16/2025 

41973 MARIUSKA STEPENKA CHACIN 07/16/2025 

41974 BENJAMIN FLEENER 07/16/2025 

41975 ADITI GUPTA 07/16/2025 

41976 SERGIO OCHOA 07/16/2025 

http://www.cab.ca.gov
https://www.facebook.com/CaliforniaArchitectsBoard/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/california-architects-board/?original_referer=https%3A%2F%2Fcab.ca.gov%2F
https://www.instagram.com/caarchitectsboard/
https://twitter.com/CAArchitectsBd
https://bsky.app/profile/caarchitectsboard.bsky.social
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LICENSE 
NUMBER FIRST NAME LAST NAME ORIGINAL 

ISSUE DATE 
41977 JACQUELINE LIN 07/16/2025 

41978 XUERU LAN 07/16/2025 

41979 ALBERTO EQUIHUA 07/16/2025 

41980 MICHAEL CHIN 07/16/2025 

41981 AIRENE JOANNE DIZON 07/16/2025 

41982 PERLA AGUAYO 07/16/2025 

41983 JAKEB NOVAK 07/16/2025 

41984 KIRSTIN CURRY 07/16/2025 

41985 MATTHEW COATES 07/22/2025 

41986 LYDIA PEROS 07/22/2025 

41987 JEFFREY DAWSON 07/22/2025 

41988 KILLIAN ANGELL 07/22/2025 

41989 WEI SIGALA 07/22/2025 

41990 FATMA SACIKARALI 07/22/2025 

41991 BARTHOLOMEW MANGOLD 07/22/2025 

41992 DYLAN BACHAR 07/22/2025 

41993 GABRIELLE UTOMO 07/22/2025 

41994 ANDREW LIU 07/22/2025 

41995 RACHEL GONSALVES 07/22/2025 

41996 AMANDA MENSCHEL 07/22/2025 

41997 PHILIP VRIEND 07/22/2025 

41998 CLAIRE JANG 07/22/2025 

41999 MIN-HYUK LEE 07/23/2025 

42000 SCOTT HARRIS 07/23/2025 

42001 KAYLAN CUMMINS 07/30/2025 

42002 JOHN ROWLAND 07/30/2025 

42003 DANIEL HERRERA 07/30/2025 

42004 GARRETT BASCOM 07/30/2025 

42005 MATTHEW BOURNE 07/30/2025 

42006 CARLOS GRIFO ANTON 07/30/2025 

42007 MADISON AGNEW 07/30/2025 

42008 SABA SAMIEI 07/30/2025 

42009 FADY ROPHAEL 07/30/2025 

42010 SHERI OLSON 07/30/2025 

42011 WILLIAM NIX 07/30/2025 

42012 CRYSTAL UENO 07/30/2025 

42013 LEYLA BEHBAHANI 07/30/2025 

Executive Officer: Laura Zuniga 

Board Members: 

Ronald A. Jones, Board President 

Robert C. Pearman, Jr., Board Vice President 

Victoria Brash, Board Secretary 

Tian Feng, Architect Member 

Leonard Manoukian, Public Member 

Amanda Steidlmayer, Public Member 

Fuad Sweiss, Public Member 

Charles L. Ward, III, Architect Member 

PDE_25-209 
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